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DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
Fiscal Year 2016-17

SECTION . ASSESSMENT AND MILLAGE LEVIES Page 2
A. Certified Taxable Vaue of Property in County by Property Appraiser | 507,913,226.00
B. Millage Levies on Nonexempt Property: DISTRICT MILLAGE LEVIES

Nonvoted Voted Total

1. Required Local Effort 4.6890 4.6890
2. Prior-Period Funding Adjustment Millage 0.0360 0.0360
3. Discretionary Operating 0.7480 0.7480
4. Additional Operating 0.0000
5. Additional Capital Improvement 0.0000
6. Local Capital Improvement 1.5000 1.5000
7. Discretionary Capital Improvement 0.0000
8. Debt Service 0.0000

TOTAL MILLS 6.9730 0.0000 6.9730
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DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION II. GENERAL FUND - FUND 100

Analysis of FEFP - Second Calculation Page 3
2015-2016 2016-2017 Over/Under

Base Funding 12,892,966 12,836,377 (56,589)
Declining Enrollment 6,879 6,879
Sparsity Supplement 2,396,333 2,390,282 (6,051)
Safe Schools 105,765 105,490 (275)
0.748 Mils Compression 1,012,488 1,087,231 74,743
Supplemental Academic Instruction 694,543 697,644 3,101
ESE Guaranteed Allocation 999,120 1,086,368 87,248
Reading Instruction 239,782 238,199 (1,583)
Virtual Education Contribution 29,099 24,333 (4,766)
Instructional Materials 251,064 257,393 6,329
Transportation 725,052 733,639 8,587
Digital Classrooms Allocation 298,127 549,541 251,414
Teacher Classroom Supply 52,378 51,576 (802)
Gross State and Local FEFP 19,696,717 20,064,952 368,235
Required Local Effort (2,326,851) (2,286,341)

Prior Year Adjustment (74,520)

Proration to Appropriation (44,442) (7,298)

Net State FEFP 17,250,904 17,771,313 520,409
Class Size Reduction 3,202,569 3,197,506 (5,063)
School Recognition 108,085 108,085 0
Total State Funding 20,561,558 21,076,904 515,346
Required Local Effort 2,326,851 2,303,895 (22,956)
0.748 Discretionary Local Effort 353,541 364,722 11,181
Total Local Funding 2,680,392 2,668,617 (11,775)
Total State & Local Funding 23,241,950 23,745,521 503,571




DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY

DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION IlI. GENERAL FUND - FUND 100 Page 4
Account
ESTIMATED REVENUES Number
FEDERAL:
Federal Impact, Current Operations 3121
Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC) 3191 59,089.06
Miscellaneous Federal Direct 3199
Total Federal Direct 3100 59,089.06
FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL.:
Medicaid 3202 65,000.00
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 3299
Total Federa Through State and Local 3200 65,000.00
STATE:
Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) 3310 17,771,313.00
Workforce Devel opment 3315
Workforce Development Capitalization Incentive Grant 3316
Workforce Education Performance Incentive 3317
Adults With Disabilities 3318
CO& DS Withheld for Administrative Expenditure 3323
Diagnostic and Learning Resources Centers 3335
Sales Tax Distribution (s. 212.20(6)(d)6.a., F.S.) 3341
State Forest Funds 3342
State License Tax 3343 9,937.84
District Discretionary Lottery Funds 3344
Class Size Reduction Operating Funds 3355 3,197,506.00
Florida School Recognition Funds 3361 108,085.00
Voluntary Prekindergarten Program (VPK) 3371 150,000.00
Preschool Projects 3372
Reading Programs 3373
Full-Service Schools Program 3378
State Through Local 3380
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 3399 15,000.00
Total State 3300 21,251,841.84
LOCAL:
District School Taxes 3411 2,636,991.00
Investment Income 3430 1,600.00
Preschool Program Fees 3471 48,000.00
Miscellaneous Local Sources 3490 115,000.00
Total Local 3400 2,801,591.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

24,177,521.90




DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION II. GENERAL FUND - FUND 100 (Continued) Page5
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Loans 3720
TransfersIn:
From Debt Service Funds 3620
From Capital Projects Funds 3630 490,074.50
From Special Revenue Funds 3640 100,000.00
From Permanent Funds 3660
From Internal Service Funds 3670
From Enterprise Funds 3690
Total Transfersin 3600 0.00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 590,074.50
Estimated Fund Balance, July 1, 2016 2800 861,356.97
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER
FINANCING SOURCESAND FUND BALANCE 25,628,953.37




DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION Il. GENERAL FUND - FUND 100 (Continued) Page 6
Employee Purchased Materials and Capital
Account Salaries Benefits Services Energy Services | Supplies Outlay Other
APPROPRIATIONS Number Totals 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Instruction 5000 14,751,805.58 10,475,157.45 | 2,961,221.96 353,394.15 0.00 | 420,000.02 | 298,565.00 | 243,467.00
Student Support Services 6100 669,773.07 463,238.00 133,835.07 71,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Instructional Media Services 6200 651,361.39 464,625.46 134,235.93 26,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 20,000.00 1,500.00
Instruction and Curriculum Development Services 6300 434,917.09 332,774.50 96,142.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00
Instructional Staff Training Services 6400 243,437.26 165,491.50 46,945.76 16,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Instruction-Related Technology 6500 281,072.22 173,846.00 50,226.22 15,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 2,000.00 0.00
Board 7100 189,434.55 129,740.00 37,194.55 7,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 15,000.00
General Administration 7200 191,558.46 138,655.00 38,903.46 4,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 7,600.00
School Administration 7300 1,763,108.03 1,381,009.00 370,099.03 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
Fiscal Services 7500 302,751.47 201,907.00 58,044.47 36,800.00 0.00 4,500.00 1,000.00 500.00
Food Service 7600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Central Services 7700 477,917.12 282,386.60 96,030.52 85,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,500.00 8,000.00
Student Transportation Services 7800 1,186,146.07 616,915.50 178,234.37 38,310.00 130,074.80 | 161,000.00 17,000.00 44,611.40
Operation of Plant 7900 2,424,921.49 499,820.20 183,826.29 729,000.00 921,125.00 58,000.00 8,150.00 25,000.00
Maintenance of Plant 8100 947,033.20 455,371.00 131,562.20 170,000.00 0.00 | 170,000.00 20,000.00 100.00
Administrative Technology Services 8200 87,200.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 82,000.00 200.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 24,602,437.00 15,780,937.21 | 4,516,502.42 | 1,562,404.15 1,051,199.80 | 880,200.02 | 452,215.00 | 358,978.40
OTHER FINANCING USES:
Transfers Out: (Function 9700)

Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 0.00
Nonspendable Fund Balance 2710 0.00
Restricted Fund Balance 2720 0.00
Committed Fund Balance 2730 0.00 General Fund Revenue: 24,177,521.90
Assigned Fund Balance 2740 0.00 Unassigned Fund Balance: 1,026,516.37
Unassigned Fund Balance 2750 1,026,516.37
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 2700 1,026,516.37 Budgeted Reserves: 4.25%
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES
AND FUND BALANCE 25,628,953.37
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DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY

DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION II. GENERAL FUND - FUND 100 (Continued)

Budget Detail

Page 7

PERSONNEL (LESS GRANT FUNDING)

INSURANCES:

Workers Compensation
Liability
Principals Budgets

CONTRACTED/MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES:

SUBSTITUTE PERSONNEL
HEALTH SERVICES

PAEC ADMINISTRATIVE DUES
COPIERS

PHONES & INTERNET

CATEGORICAL/GRANTS

INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIAL (MEDIA)
BOARD FUNDING FOR LIBRARIES
CAPE ACADEMY

BAND

READING FEFP (LESS PERSONNEL)
INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS
DIGITAL CLASSROOM
TECHNOLOGY

ESE CONTRACTED SERVICES
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT-ADVISORY
PRESCHOOL-VPK (LESS PERSONNEL)
TEACHER CLASSROOM SUPPLY
FLORIDA VIRTUAL SCHOOL

PAEC Virtual School

K12 VIRTUAL SCHOOL

SAFE SCHOOLS

ENERGY/UTILITIES

OTHER:

UTILITIES
HEATING AND COOLING
BOTTLED GAS

TRANSPORTATION (LESS PERSONNEL)
MAINTENANCE (LESS PERSONNEL)
SUPPLIES

EQUIPMENT & SOFTWARE

2016-2017

2015-2016

20,157,439.63

139,637.00
538,010.00
147,655.95

293,517.00
71,700.00
71,089.69
76,830.00
53,030.00

14,000.00
25,000.00
35,265.53
5,000.00
19,000.00
181,424.00
549,541.00
8,700.00
35,000.00
18,500.00
9,075.00
51,576.00
30,000.00
28,000.00
30,200.00
90,000.00

165,275.00
921,125.00
20,000.00

390,996.20
360,000.00
54,200.00
11,650.00

20,869,515.01

137,168.25
418,602.75
169,574.47

343,056.31
71,700.00
58,290.49

106,705.02
84,683.36

13,333.52
22,793.84
30,707.90
3,000.00
8,695.26
190,697.56
180,631.39
40,811.00
34,915.45
11,803.62
24,760.01
52,378.00
27,280.00
27,100.00
21,475.00
90,000.00

154,346.65
914,182.04
18,180.25

352,167.60
407,510.80
92,971.54
80,139.24

24,602,437.00

25,059,176.33




DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION II1. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS -

FOOD SERVICES- FUND 710 Page 8
Account
ESTIMATED REVENUES Number
FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL.:
National School Lunch Act 3260 1,670,000.00
USDA-Donated Commodities 3265 125,000.00
Total Federal Through State and Local 3200 1,795,000.00
STATE:
School Breakfast Supplement 3337 10,000.00
School Lunch Supplement 3338 12,000.00
Tota State 3300 22,000.00
LOCAL.:
Investment Income 3430
Food Service 3450 40,000.00
Total Loca 3400 40,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 1,857,000.00
Fund Balance, July 1, 2016 2800 51,498.92
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCESAND FUND BALANCE 1,908,498.92
Account
APPROPRIATIONS Number
Food Services: (Function 7600)
Sdaries 100 545,391.00
Employee Benefits 200 196,858.00
Purchased Services 300 8,700.00
Energy Services 400 0.00
Materials and Supplies 500 950,000.00
Capital Outlay 600 25,000.00
Other 700 25,675.00
Other Capital Outlay 600 19,012.91
Transfers to General Fund 910 100,000.00
FUND BALANCE 6/30/17 600 37,862.01
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND FUND BALANCE 1.908,498.92

ESE 139




DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION V. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS- OTHER FEDERAL

PROGRAMS- FUND 410 Page 9
Account
ESTIMATED REVENUES Number
FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL:
Career and Technical Education 3201 79,880.00
Math and Science Partnerships - Title I1, Part B 3226 180,000.00
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 3230 750,000.00
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, Title| 3240 950,000.00
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 3299 550,000.00
Total Federa Through State And Local 3200 2,509,880.00
STATE:
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 3399 16,000.00
Total State 3300 16,000.00
LOCAL:
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 2,525,880.00
Account
APPROPRIATIONS Number
Salaries 100 1,215,000.00
Employee Benefits 200 320,000.00
Purchased Services 300 181,000.00
Energy Services 400 1,000.00
Materials and Supplies 500 344,880.00
Capital Outlay 600 161,000.00
Other 700 303,000.00
FUND BALANCE 6/30/17 600 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND FUND BALANCE 2,525,880.00

ESE 139




DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION VII. DEBT SERVICE FUNDS Page 10
210 290
ESTIMATED REVENUES Account Totas SBE/COBI Other
Number Bonds Debt Service
STATE SOURCES
CO& DS Withheld for SBE/COBI Bonds 3322 65,000.00 | 65,000.00
SBE/COBI Bond Interest 3326 18,000.00 | 18,000.00
Sales Tax Distribution (s. 212.20(6)(d)6.a., F.S.) 3341 209,250.00 209,250.00
Total State Sources 3300 292,250.00 | 83,000.00 209,250.00
LOCAL SOURCES.
Investment Income 3430 300.00 250.00 50.00
Total Local Sources 3400 300.00 250.00 50.00
TransfersIn 3600 29,921.16 29,921.16
Fund Balance, June 30, 2016 2800 10,818.32 9,033.65 1,784.67
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCESAND FUND BALANCES 333,289.48 | 92,283.65 241,005.83
210 290
APPROPRIATIONS Account Totals SBE/COBI Other
Number Bonds Debt Service
Debt Service: (Function 9200)
Redemption of Principal 710 299,167.90 65,000.00 234,167.90
Interest 720 24,837.93 18,000.00 6,837.93
Dues and Fees 730 0.00
Miscellaneous 790 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9200 324,005.83 83,000.00 241,005.83
OTHER FINANCING USES:
Transfers Out: (Function 9700)
To General Fund 910 0.00 0.00
To Capital Projects Funds 930 0.00
To Special Revenue Funds 940 0.00
Interfund (Debt Service Only) 950 0.00
To Permanent Funds 960 0.00
To Internal Service Funds 970 0.00
To Enterprise Funds 990 0.00
Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nonspendable Fund Balance 2710 0.00
Restricted Fund Balance 2720 9,283.65 9,283.65
Committed Fund Balance 2730 0.00
Assigned Fund Balance 2740 0.00 0.00
Unassigned Fund Balance 2750 0.00
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCES 2700 9,283.65 9,283.65 0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES
AND FUND BALANCES 333,289.48 92,283.65 241,005.83




DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMESCOUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION VIII. CAPITAL PROJECTSFUNDS Page 11
340 360 370 390
Account Totals Public Education | Capital Outlay Nonvoted Capital Other
ESTIMATED REVENUES Number Capital Outlay and Improvement Capital
(PECO) Debt Service | (Section 1011.71(2), F.S) Projects
STATE SOURCES
CO&DS Distributed 3321 36,000.00 36,000.00
Interest on Undistributed CO& DS 3325 258.00 258.00
Public Education Capital Outlay (PECO) 3391 | 27,506,033.00 27,506,033.00
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 3399 0.00
Total State Sources 3300 | 27,542,291.00 27,506,033.00 36,258.00 0.00 0.00
LOCAL SOURCES
District Local Capital Improvement Tax 3413 752,841.00 752,841.00 0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 28,295,132.00 27,506,033.00 36,258.00 752,841.00 0.00
Fund Balance, July 1, 2016 2800 2,168,276.33 1,179,746.36 63,409.23 709,919.74 215,201.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 30,463,408.33 28,685,779.36 99,667.23 1,462,760.74 215,201.00
340 360 370 390
Account Totals Public Education | Capital Outlay Nonvoted Capital Other
APPROPRIATIONS Number Capital Outlay and Improvement Capita
(PECO) Debt Service | (Section 1011.71(2), F.S) Projects
Appropriations: (Functions 7400/9200)
Buildings and Fixed Equipment 630 28,572,125.36 28,572,125.36
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 28,572,125.36 28,572,125.36 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER FINANCING USES:
Transfers Out: (Function 9700)
To General Fund 910 490,074.50 113,654.00 376,420.50
To Debt Service Funds 920 29,921.16 29,921.16
Total Transfers Out 9700 519,995.66 113,654.00 0.00 406,341.66 0.00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 519,995.66 113,654.00 0.00 406,341.66 0.00
Restricted Fund Balance, June 30, 2017 2720 1,156,086.31 99,667.23 1,056,419.08
Assigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2017 2740 215,201.00 215,201.00
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCES 2700 1,371,287.31 0.00 99,667.23 1,056,419.08 215,201.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES
AND FUND BALANCES 30,463,408.33 28,685,779.36 99,667.23 1,462,760.74 215,201.00




DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF HOLMES COUNTY
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017

SECTION XI. INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS Page 12
810
ESTIMATED REVENUES Account | Totas | Other Interna
Number Service

NONOPERATING REVENUES

Investment Income 3430 0.00 500.00

Gifts, Grants and Bequests 3440 0.00

Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 0.00

L oss Recoveries 3740 0.00

Gain on Disposition of Assets 3780 0.00

Total Nonoperating Revenues 0.00 500.00
TransfersIn:

From General Fund 3610 0.00

From Debt Service Funds 3620 0.00

From Capital Projects Funds 3630 0.00

From Special Revenue Funds 3640 0.00

Interfund (Internal Service Funds Only) 3650 0.00

From Permanent Funds 3660 0.00

From Enterprise Funds 3690 0.00

Total Transfersin 3600 0.00 0.00
Net Position, July 1, 2016 2880 0.00 [ 1,536,573.41
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES, NONOPERATING
REVENUES, TRANSFERSIN AND NET POSITION 0.00 | 1,537,073.41

ESTIMATED EXPENSES Object

NONOPERATING EXPENSES: (Function 9900)

Interest 720 0.00

Loss on Disposition of Assets 810 0.00

Total Nonoperating Expenses 0.00 0.00
Transfers Out: (Function 9700)

To Genera Fund 910 0.00

To Debt Service Funds 920 0.00

To Capital Projects Funds 930 0.00

To Special Revenue Funds 940 0.00

Interfund Transfers (Interna Service Funds Only) 950 0.00

To Permanent Funds 960 0.00

To Enterprise Funds 990 0.00

Total Transfers Out 9700 0.00 0.00
Net Position, June 30, 2017 2780 0.00 | 1,537,073.41
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES, NONOPERATING
EXPENSES, TRANSFERS OUT AND NET POSITION 0.00 | 1,537,073.41




Proposed Millage Levy:

BUDGET SUMMARY
Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Required Local Effort (including Prior Period Adjustment Millage).

Basic Discretionary Operating
Local Capital Improvement
Total

REVENUES

Federal
State Sources
Local Sources

Total Revenues
Transfers In
Fund Balances-July 1, 2016

Total Revenues And Balances

EXPENDITURES

Instruction
Pupil Personnel Services
Instructional Media Services
Instructional Curriculum Services
Instructional Staff Training
Instructional Technology
Board of Education
General Administration
School Administration
Facilities Acquisition and Construction
Fiscal Services
Food Services
Central Services
Pupil Transportation Services
Operation of Plant
Maintenance of Plant
Community Services
Debt Service

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS / EXPENDITURES:*

Transfers Out
Fund Balances-June 30, 2017

Total Expenses, Transfers And Balances

4,725

0.748

1.500

6.973

Special Debt Capital Internal Total

General Revenue Service Projects  Svc. Fund All Funds
124,089 4,304,880 4,428,969
21,251,842 38,000 292,250 27,542,291 49,124,383
2,801,591 40,000 300 752,841 500 3,595,232
24,177,522 4,382,880 292,550 28,295,132 500 57,148,584
590,075 0 29,921 0 619,996
861,357 51,499 10,818 2,168,276 1,536,573 4,628,524
25,628,953 4,434,379 333,289 30,463,408 1,537,073 62,397,103
14,751,806 1,824,880 16,576,686
669,773 213,000 882,773
651,361 0 651,361
434,917 147,000 581,917
243,437 175,000 418,437
281,072 0 281,072
189,435 0 189,435
191,558 110,000 301,558
1,763,108 0 1,763,108
0 0 28,572,125 28,572,125
302,751 0 302,751
0 1,770,637 1,770,637
477,917 0 477,917
1,186,146 56,000 1,242,146
2,424,921 0 2,424,921
947,033 0 947,033
87,200 0 87,200
324,006 324,006
24,602,437 4,296,517 324,006 28,572,125 0 57,795,085
0 100,000 0 519,996 0 619,996
1,026,516 37,862 9,284 1,371,287 1,537,073 3,982,023
25,628,953 4,434,379 333,289 30,463,408 1,537,073 62,397,103

The tentative, adopted, and final budgets are on file in the office of the above referenced taxing authority as a public record.



